

## UNIVERSITY OF THE PHILIPPINES DILIMAN QUEZON CITY

VOIP TRUNKLINE: 981-8500 LOCAL: 2558, 2556 DIRECT LINE: (632) 929-5401, (632) 927-1835 FAX: (632) 928-2863 E-MAIL: chancellor.updiliman@up.edu.ph

## OFFICE OF THE CHANCELLOR

23 July 2021

## MEMORANDUM NO. FRN-21-153

FOR	:	All Deans, Directors and Heads of Units
		Gender and Development (GAD) Committees/ Focal Person

SUBJECT : 10th UP Diliman Gender and Development (GAD) Summit for Consultative and Collaborative GAD Planning for UP Diliman (FY 2022 and 2023)

The UP Diliman Gender Office will be conducting the **UP Diliman GAD Agenda Workshop Series** and the **10**<sup>th</sup> **UP Diliman Gender and Development (GAD) Summit** in order to facilitate the participation in and contribution of all colleges and units to the formulation of the government mandated submission of the *UP Diliman Gender and Development Plan and Budget (UPD GPB)* for *FYs 2022* and *2023* and the formulation of the *UP Diliman threeyear GAD Agenda 2022-2024*.

The **UP Diliman GAD Agenda Workshop Series** shall be comprised of preliminary consultation meetings and interviews with college and unit GAD Committees and heads/representatives. The first batch of interviews had been scheduled with the UPDGO from 1 to 22 July 2021. **The next batch of interviews will be from 16 August to 3 September 2021.** 

Following the first batch of interviews, the 10<sup>th</sup> UP Diliman Gender and Development (GAD) Summit: Roundtable Learning and Sharing Conversations shall be held on 26, 27 and 28 July 2021 (Monday, Tuesday, and Wednesday) from 8:30AM to 12:00PM. All information gathered during the consultation meetings and workshops on GAD issues, concerns, and problems encountered by colleges and units shall be subject to data privacy laws and provisions. Meanwhile, the workshop output will be comprised of each college and unit's contribution to the UPD GPB 2022 and 2023 and the UP Diliman GAD Agenda for the next three years.

The participation of units and colleges' heads, key officials, and GAD Committees in the UP Diliman GAD Agenda Workshop Series and the 10<sup>th</sup> GAD Summit will ensure the following: (1) a consultative process of gender issues and concerns and gender mainstreaming within mandated and flagship programs in UP Diliman; (2) assured allotment and line budget of units and colleges for their GAD plans; and (3) a concerted CU achievement of the 5% GAD utilization of the total budget.

You are enjoined to cooperate with the UPDGO and have all GAD Committees along with the respective heads and key officials of all colleges and units participate in this consultative and collaborative process towards the consolidation of the UP Diliman GAD Plan and Budget 2022 and 2023 and the UP Diliman GAD Agenda 2022-2024 for submission to the Philippine Commission on Women.

For colleges and units that have yet to form GAD Committees or assign GAD representatives, kindly refer to **Memorandum No. FRN-20-086 dated 16 September 2020 re the formation of GAD Committees, assignment of GAD representatives**: "Toward the fulfillment of the University's commitment to the continued capacity building of the UPD GAD FPS and the effective coordination, implementation, and preparation of the Gender and Development Accomplishment Report (GAD AR) in accordance with SECTION 37 of the MAGNA CARTA OF WOMEN Implementing Rules and Regulations, you are enjoined to ensure that your college / unit / office / department has an active GAD Committee with at least three (3) appointed members (aside from heads of units/offices/departments/colleges, who are de facto GAD Committee members)."

Attendance and participation in the UP Diliman GAD Agenda Workshop Series and the 10<sup>th</sup> UP Diliman Gender and Development (GAD) Summit shall be on OFFICIAL TIME, with details to be provided by the UPDGO. For any questions or concerns, email updgo@up.edu.ph with subject line 10<sup>th</sup> GAD Summit.

Thank you very much.

R. NEMENZO, D.Sc. Chancellor